

October 2, 2015

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

## Re: Request for Extension of Time to File Revisions to the NERC Compliance and Certification Committee Charter, Docket No. RR15-11-000

Dear Ms. Bose:

The North American Electric Reliability Corporation ("NERC")<sup>1</sup> hereby requests a 30-day

extension of time to file revisions to the Compliance and Certification Committee ("CCC") Charter. The

30-day extension will provide NERC time to submit the revised CCC Charter to the NERC Board of

Trustees for approval at the next scheduled Board of Trustees meeting in November 2015.

In its order conditionally approving NERC's proposed revisions to the CCC Charter,<sup>2</sup> the

Commission directed NERC to submit a compliance filing within 60 days of the date of the order retaining

language in the CCC Charter consistent with the definition of Hearing Panel in Appendix 4E of the NERC

Rules of Procedure.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC" or "the Commission") certified NERC as the electric reliability organization ("ERO") authorized by Section 215 of the Federal Power Act. FERC certified NERC as the ERO in its order issued July 20, 2006, in Docket No. RR06-1-000. *Order Certifying North American Electric Reliability Corporation as the Electric Reliability Organization and Ordering Compliance Filing*, 116 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2006). <sup>2</sup> *North American Electric Reliability Corporation*, 152 FERC ¶ 61,142 (2015).

## NERC

In accordance with section 1301 of its Rules of Procedure, NERC obtains approval from its Board of Trustees prior to revising the CCC Charter.<sup>3</sup> The next meeting of the NERC Board of Trustees is scheduled for November 5, 2015. Accordingly, NERC respectfully requests a 30-day extension of time, until November 19, 2015, to file the revisions to the CCC Charter to allow the NERC Board of Trustees to approve the proposed revisions at its regularly scheduled meeting on November 5, 2014.

NERC thanks the Commission for its consideration of this filing. Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Teresina A. Stasko\_\_\_\_\_

Teresina A. Stasko Senior Counsel and Manager of Enforcement Actions Edwin G. Kichline Senior Counsel and Associate Director, Enforcement Processing North American Electric Reliability Corporation 1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 400-3000 (202) 644-8099 – facsimile teresina.stasko@nerc.net ed.kichline@nerc.net

Counsel for North American Electric Reliability Corporation

<sup>3</sup> The NERC Rules of Procedure are available at

http://www.nerc.com/FilingsOrders/us/RuleOfProcedureDL/NERC\_ROP\_Effective\_20150319.pdf.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing document upon all parties listed on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding. Dated at Washington, D.C. this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of October 2015.

<u>/s/ Sara Minges</u> Senior Compliance Enforcement Analyst North American Electric Reliability Corporation